
RESOLUTION R.. 3651 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO SOLID WASTE 
COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL, THE INITIATION OF 
A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIRL SOURCE 
SEPARATED CURBSIDE RECYCLING PROGRAM AND 
APPROVING AND RATIFYING THOSE CERTAIN 
AMENDMENTS TO THE EXISTING CONTRACT WITH 
SNO-KING DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE INSTITUTION OF SAID RECYCLING 
PROGRAM 

Whereas, by Kirkland Resolution R3649 
the City Council approved the institution 
of a single farnlly residential source 
separated ourbside recycling program wlthin 
the entire City of Kirkland and authorlaed 
the City Manager to negotiate wlth Sno-Klng 
Disposal Company modlflcations or 
amendments to its existing contract with 
the City as may be required to institute 
said recycling program, and 

Whereas, said amendments have been 
reduced to an amendment agreement signed by 
Sno-King Disposal Company, Inc. and the 
Kirkland City Manager on behalf of the City 
of Kirkland and submitted to the City 
Council for its approval and ratification, 
now, therefore 

Be it resolved by the City Council of 
the City of Kirkland as follows 

Section 1 Those certain 
modifications and amendments to the 
existing contract for solid waste 
collection between the City of Kirkland and 
Sno-King Disposal Company, Inc. all as set 
forth in Attachment A to the original of 
this Resolution and incorporated herein are 
hereby approved by the City Council and the 
signing of said amendatory agreement by the 
City Manager on behalf of the City of 
Kirkland is hereby ratified and approved



Passed by Majority vote of the 
Kirkland City Councal an Regular, open 
meeting this 5th day of February I 

n * 1991. 

Attest



AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE COLLECTION CONTRACT 

- CITY OF KIRKLAND SNO-KING DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC 

This Agreement made and entered into this 5H- day of 
@euhk~- , 1991 by and between the City of Kirkland a 

- noncharter code city, hereinafter called "Citymmand Sno-Klng 
Disposal Company, Inc.(a/k/a Waste Management Sno-King, 
Inc ) , hereinafter called "ContractorI1 

In consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and 
agreements herein contained, the existing contract for solid 
waste collection between the City of Kirkland and Sno-Klng 
Dlsposal Company, Inc. as approved and author~zodby 
Kirkland Resolution 3566, is hereby amended as set forth 
herein. 

1 S e c t ~ o n2.1 Term, is amended 

The City hereby exerelses the option reserved to the 
City in Section 2 1 and the contract term is hereby extended 
to December 31, 1997. 

2 Section 2.6 Area to be Served, is amended to read 
as follows: 

Effective February 1, 1991 the area to be served shall 
be the entire area within the City limits of the City of 
Kirkland as xt now exists, or is expanded by annexation or 
consolidation during the term of this Agreement, in 
accordance with that certain agreement entered ~ n t obetween 
the City of Klrkland, the City of Bellevue, the Rananco 
Companies, a Washington partnership and Solld Waste 
Management of Seattle, Inc a Washington corporation and 
parent company of Sno-King Dlsposal Company, Inc 

3. Section 2.20 Special Arrangements is amended by 
adding the following new paragraph 

Contractor shall also provrde collection 
servlce for recyclable materials to all municipal 
buildings owned or occupied by the City (outslde 
collection) at no cost to the City 

4. Section 2 21 is deleted from the contract and 
replaced by a new Section 2.21 to read as follows 

2.21 Annexation or Consolidation. Whenever, during the 
term of this Agreement, areas of un~ncorporatedKing County 
are annexed to the City, Contractor shall commence service 
in such areas under the provisions of this contract in



accordance with the provlslons of that certarn agreement 
entered into between the City of Klrkland, the City of 
Bellevue, the Rabanco Companies, a Washington partnership 
and Solid Waste Management of Seattle, Inc , a Washington 
corporation and parent company of Sno-King Disposal Company, 
Inc 

5. There is added to Section 2 31 a new subsection 
2 31 3 to read as follows 

2.31 3 Single Family Resrdentlal Source Separated 
Curbside Collection of Recyclable Materials Commencing 
April 1, 1991 (or as soon thereafter as collection bins have 
been delivered to customers by Contractor, estimated to be 
on or about April 15, 1991) Contractor shall, from single 
family residential customers who agree to participate, 
collect and dispose for recycling the followrng source 
separated recyclable materials when placed for curbside 
collection by the customer 

- a Newspapers including all lnserts and 
advertrsing sections. 

- b Mixed paper magazines, ]unk mail, 
phone books, catalogs, flattened cardboard and 
food boxes, but excluding tissue, paper towels, 
papers mixed or coated wrth plastic or wax, such 
as milk cartons, frozen food container, etc 

c. Aluminum cans, tin cans (food and 
beverage only), glass bottles and 2ars (but not 
window glass) and plastic bottles which were used 
as containers for liquor, wlne, pop, soda, frurt 
juice, milk and water. 

d . Source separated curbside recycling of 
the recyclable materials listad above shall be 
carried out eubstantlally in accordance with the 
"operational plann attached to this amendatory 

contract as Exhibit A, including the market price 
sharing agreement. 

e From February 1, 1991 and thereafter 
until the single family residential recycling 
program herein set forth is instituted, Contractor 
agrees to keep %n place within the Lower Juanlta, 
North and South Rosa Hill areas annexed to the 
City of Kirkland as of January 1, 1988 the 
existing single family resident~alrecycling 
service to those customers within said areas who 
are currently receiving said recycling servlce 
from Eastside Disposal Company



6. There is added to Section 2.31 a new subsection 
2 31.4 to read as follows: 

2.31.4 Multi-Family Residential Recycling 
P ~ l o tProgram. At no additional, cost to City or 
its customers, Contractor durxng the year 1991 
shall plan, design, and upon City approval 
implement and commence, within a designated test 
area of the City, a six month source separated 
tnulti-family residential recycling program to 
lnclude the same recyclable materials as included 
within the single family recycling program set out 
above. Should the City thereafter decide to 
extend the program on a city wide permanent basls, 
it shall be accomplished in the manner set forth 
in subparagraph 2 31 llAdditionalRecycling 
Services". 

7 Section 2.42 is amended to read as folXows 

2 4 2 Qualified Senior Cltlzen’s Rate 
Contractor’s compensation for cellection of s o l ~ d 
waste and recyclable materials from single fam~ly 
residences occupied by qualified senior citazens 
shall be as set forth in Appendix A Qualified 
senior citizens means those persons who meet the 
following qualifications 

1. Must be living in a single family 
residentla1 unit. 

2 Applicant and spouse, if barried, must 
be 62 years of age or older. 

3. Income must not exceed (frotn all sources 
of income), as to either single persons or marrled 
persons as the case may be, the annual low income 
index generated by Xing County for use in federal 
housing and Community Development Block Grant 
Programs in King County 

4 . A single famrly residential customer who 
is either drsabled or blind according to Soclal 
Security crrteria and who also meets the 
qualifications of subparagraphs 1 and 3, shall be 
for the purposes of t h ~ ssection a qualified 
senior citizen customer. 

Proof of qualification, including 
verification of income level, must be made by 
affidavit: of qualification signed by the senlor 
citizen customer and illed with the City



I 

, I 
I 

mmolutlal m. 
The City shall prov~deContractor on a 

current basls with the name, address and 
qud~ricationveriflcatlon for each qualified 
senior citizen customer 

8 The schedule of rates and charges billed by 
Contractor to the Clty of Kirkland as set forth in 
subparagraph IA of Appendix A i s hereby amended to read as 
f ollowrr~ 

1 

I 

A Residential Single Famlly 

- One pick up per week, everything placed for 
pick up by rasldent mandatory Also lncludes 
curbside yard waste collection with yard waste 
cart and the source separated curbside collectlon 
of recyclable materials with collectlon bins 

(For the purpose of tax calculation only, the Contractor’s 
charge reflects the following breakdown) 

Solid 
Waste 

Yard 
Waste 

Recyclable 
Matwals 

Total 
Per 
Month 

Curbside 
0-25 Feet 
26-50 Feet 

6 00 
6 00 

10 61 

Additional 25 
Feet 
Increments 

.80 

2 00 1 73 
2 00 1 73 

Curbside Curbside 
Only Only 

9 78 
9 78 

10 61 

9. Amendment to Appendix B, Schedule of Rental 
Charges for Residential Garbage Carts (waste wheelers) 
Appendix B is hereby amended to read as follows 

- Appendix B Schedule of rental charges to 
billed by Contractor to the City for ninety, s l x t y 
and thirty-two gallon garbage carts placed in 
servlce at residential customer request 

! a x u 3 ~ ~ zb~ml~d 

90 Gallon -- - 1/01/90 

1/01/92 

1/01/94 

12/31/91 

12/31/93 

12/31/94 

60 Gallon --- 1/01/90 

1/01/92 

1/01/94 

12/31/91 

12/31/93 

12/31/94 

32 Gallon -- 
- 

JlO1190 

J101192 

f 101194 

1213119~ 

f2/31/9$ 

131194 

Bate Per Month



If a residential cdstomer desires to exchange one cart 
s i z e for another, there will be an additional "charge11 

-- as follows: Firmt exchange in any twelve month 
period $ 0 ; each exchange thereafter in any twelve 
month period $10 

10. Effective date The provisions of this Agreement 
amending the existing solid waste collection contract 
between the City of Kirkland and Sno-King Disposal Company, 
Inc shall, except as otherwise provided herein, become 
effective on the first day of April, 1991 

Signed at Kirkland, Washington the day and year written 
above 

CITY OF KIRKLAND 

- BY 
City Manager 

SNO-KING DISPOSAL 
COMPANY, I N C , CONTRACTOR



- I Flsr Phase - (February 1, 1991 Apnl 1, 1991) 

- Durzg irus pezoc of m e Waste Managene?t Sno-4mg woula suoco,,traci mt.- 
Eastsrce Dlsposal %r the connnumce of recychg seraces ro rhe apcroeqate 2000 
recvck-.lg custonc-s now b a g semced m the RosebJ and J u a r a neignborhoods 
At tke same w e Sno-b.g would work wth the C,ry staff m developmg an 
mfome~onalbrccxure for a arj-wde program, develop a comprehensive pubhc 
educa~cnp r o g r r , and order the necessary recy&rg bas and co~lecuonvehcles 

- 11 Second Phase Cry Wade I m p b t a m n 

Durzg me firs: nvo we& of Apnl. S n o - b g wcdd dehve: to each ehgiole 
residercel cusrorer m the City of Iclrkland a set or rhre recycbg birs (one for 
bottles =d cars, orz for newspaper and one for m e = waste paper) The cusromer 
v d as0 rece:\c ci ~nfomauonabl rochure whch would evularn the CmJs recychg 
gods, items to be rcclded, proper preparauon of recyclea items, collecuon 
sck.ec--g ar.d e c a ~ o n aple-t domuon 

- III Thud P h e Cokcnon Begm 

The we% f o l l o w q the duvcry of a customers rectdmg bms, collection of the 
recjdades woulc b e p Colleenon would be provlaect on a weeUy basis ( h e same 
day as garbage acd yard wesre collccnon) The follo~vmg r t m would be collected 
m &as curbs16c program 

1 Newspaper 
Indu&g all l~lsuts and advemsrng secnom 

2 Muted Paper 
M a g a w , junk marl, phone books, catalogs, flaaened cardboard and 
focd boxes No w e , paper rowels, paper nuxed or coated w ~ r h 

plasuc or wax (c g rmlk canons, h e n food conrame~) 
3 AIw.m cans 

4 Tm cars 

. Focd and beverage only 
* 

5 Glass borrles and jars 
No d o w glass 

6 Plasnc bottles 
Lquor, ww, pop, soda, h u t juce, rmlk and water containers 

Exhabat A Page 1



, I* W Fourth Phase - Collecmn Continues 

Sno-Kmg would conanue to provlde curbside recJchg services for e*l?er a 4 or 5 
I year penod Dunng thiit m e monthly repons wall be pronced to rk C~cywhch 

& i n & weekly p&cipauon levels, totd tons collected, \\asre stredm d~venion 
factor for tlus recychg program (as well as other programs in place m &he City) and 
recornmendanons for improvements to the program it is ant cipated at once thls 
curbside program has been added to the Clry’s recychg eFons, tor 11 resrdennal 
waste stream &version wdl exceed 50% whch shodd be hlg~esr m King Councy 

The proposed contract would be for a seven year penod to dlow rrle garbage and 
recychg contracts to eventually be b ~ dor negonated under ore contucr The only 
escaIator to pnces would be an annual adj~SUnento the sef.lce rate stated below 
by an amount equal to 65% of the CPI The contractor wod: have to comply m t h 
the same collecnon pracnce and semce standards RS out:med m the garbage 
collecuon contract T h i ad&nonal recyckng sernce would be added to the semces 
now covered by our e-usung pcrfowance bond In add~uor to acccnmodate the 
City’s deslre to pamupare m h g h u recycled comrnod~typnces and Sno h g ’ s deslre 
to be protected agaurst dramauc down turns m these same p r c s , the City and Sno- 
h g wodd agree to contract language (see attached) thar pysndes for narber pnce 
shanng Base pnces would be esrabhhed at the date of cci.::ac: s i p ng 

For these semces Waste Management - S n o - h g wdl be pad h e follo~vmgrate for 
rhe k i t rune months of the currract and thereafter by an amount a adjusted by 
changes m the CPI as described above 

Rare per &gable howehold $1 50 

- Waste Management Sno-Kmg has enjoyed worhng mch Clrf staff u, provldmg a 
"CadJlac" yard waste program For over 20 years S n o - k g has demonstrated ns 
total comnutment to p m h g excellent collecnon semces m i<lrkland W~ththe sale 
of Sno-King to Wasre Management three years ago, we were aole to add dramatrcdy 
to the kit of sennces we can MW provide wthout detracnng ui any way from the 

. - 
Ievel of servlce we provade or our comrmtment ro the City’s rota1 sanslacnon 

A curbnde recydrng program will be an excellent complemerr to our eustuig semces 
we p m d e to rhe Clry of KvWand With Sno-Kmg provicrng all three residenual 
services, the customus d be able to have then- concerns and questions addressed 
wthout the confusion caused by mulnple contractors and the Clcy cap continue ro 
easdy momtor the performance of its collecnon contractor 

Exhibit A Page 2



MARKET PRICE SHARING 
Annual Ad]ustments 

During the term of the collection contract, the Clty shall 
share with the Contractor one-half of any portion of 
increase or decrease in the following market price 
indicators, that exceeds twenty percent (20%) varlatlon 
until or unless the market price indicator doubles in prlce 
or reaches $0 or below. I f a market price indicator doubles 
in prlce the Clty shall receive 100% of the increase above 
the doubled amount. If the market price lndlcator falls 
below $0 the C ~ t yshall pay 100% of the decrease below $0 

Payment to the Contractor or the City for tonnage collected 
during a year shall be paid in equal amounts over a twelve 
month period beginning with the first month of the followmng 
yaar. The amount of payment will be based on a twelve month 
weighted average of sales prices calculated for the twelve 
month period commencing July 1st and ending June 30th of the 
previous year for each conunodlty and an application of this 
weighted average sales price to the gurdelines outllnad in 
the previous paragraph. The initial calculation of the 
twelve month weighted average sale of prices shall be from 
July 1, 1991 through June 30, 1992 with payment based 
thereon to bagln January 1, 1993. 

- Market price indicators January, 1991. 

- Tin Cans The standard quotation from MRI, 
Corporation, Seattle, for delivered loads of 
welghed, clean, flattened tin cane. The base 
price per long ton (2240 lbs.) is $551 

- Glass The standard quotation from Fibres 
International Co., Seattle, for delivered loads of 
color-separated glass containera exceeding 2500 
pounds The bass price per ton is $40. 

- Newspaper The average standard quotation from 
Jeffsrson-Smurflt, Seattle, Rabanco Co., Seattle, 
and Fibres International, Bellevue, for delivered 
loads of 200 lbs. The average bass p r m e per ton 
is $5.83. 

- Mlxed Waste Paper The Pacific Northwest weakly 
quotation for mixed waste paper published in the 
Mill Trade Journal, Northbrook, IL The base 
price per ton is $10.00 (In case of a quotatson 
in range in prices, the mld point of the range 
shall serve as the market price ind~cator) 

- Alumlnum Cans The average standard quotation 
from Reynolds Aluminuxn Recycling Co , Kent, Flbres 

~xhibit A Page -3



I n t e r n a t l o n a l C o . , Bellevue, and Rabanco So , 
Seattle for delivered loada of 25 l b s The 

average base p r i c e per t o n is $ 2 6 

- PET C HDPE Plastics The average standard 
quotation from O ’ E l e i l and Associates for PET 
plastic p r i c e s The base p r l c e per t o n 1s $320 

Exhibit A Page 4


